
Agenda Item #8

Document Page #1



Document Page #2



It is by LOGIC that we prove 
but by INTUITION that we discover  

 F 

16253 Swingley Ridge Rd, Suite 100 St. Louis, MO 63017 
636-777-3000  www.intuitionandlogic.com  P 

July 8, 2021 

Paul Zillig 
General Manager 
Lower Platte South Natural Resources District 
3125 Portia Street 
Lincoln, NE 68501-3581 

Re: Modification to Intuition & Logic Engineering Beal Slough Channel Stabilization 70th to Pine Lake 
Road Design Contract for Additional Construction Services 

Dear Mr. Zillig: 

Thank you again for the opportunity to provide engineering design services for the Lower Platte South 
Natural Resources District. Intuition & Logic Engineering is requesting a contract modification in the 
amount of $13,601.00 to cover additional services related to the Beal Slough 70th to Pine Lake 
Construction Services.  

The additional services are needed to provide part time on site construction observation during 
construction of the Project. The attached scope of services and fee worksheet describe the proposed 
construction services and the associated time and expenses to complete the services.  

If you have any questions or would like additional information, please do not hesitate to call or email. I 
look forward to hearing from you. 

Best regards, 

Mark Meyer, PE, CFM 
President 

Document Page #3

jnelson
Text Box
A.



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 

BETWEEN INTUITION & LOGIC ENGINEERING, INC. AND 
LOWER PLATTE SOUTH NATURAL RESOURCE DISTRICT 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

The Agreement between Intuition & Logic Engineering, Inc. (I&L) and Lower Platte South Natural 
Resource District (LPSNRD) For Beal Slough Channel Stabilization 70th to Pine Lake Road Project 
Professional Services shall be amended as follows: 

Witnesseth: 

Whereas, on November 20, 2019, the parties hereto entered into a Professional Services Contract to 
provide professional services for the Beal Slough Channel Stabilization 70th to Pine Lake Road Project, 
hereinafter “PROJECT”. The total contract value was $98,700.00. 

Whereas, LPSNRD desired to have additional work performed by I&L to provide services in accordance 
with Supplemental Agreement No. 1 Scope and Fee. This required a change in the scope of services of 
the aforesaid Professional Services Contract in an amount not to exceed THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED AND SIX DOLLARS AND TWENTY CENTS ($37,506.20).   

Whereas, LPSNRD desires to have additional work performed by I&L to provide services in accordance 
with Supplemental Agreement No. 2 Scope and Fee as shown in Attachment A. This requires a change in 
the scope of services of the aforesaid Professional Services Contract in an amount not to exceed 
THIRTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS AND EIGHTY CENTS ($13,600.80).   

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the payment and mutual agreements of the parties contained 
herein, the parties do mutually agree as follows:  

1. I&L shall perform the services described in the attached Scope of Services (Attachment A) in
addition to the Scope of Services described in Attachment A of the Professional Services
Contract, and LPSNRD shall pay I&L an amount not to exceed $13,600.80 for the additional
services.

2. I&L will provide the professional services described herein on a Time and Materials, Not To
Exceed method of payment based on the fee schedule below.

Construction Services  $        13,600.80 
 $        13,600.80 

3. All other provisions of the Professional Services Contract between the parties shall remain
unchanged. The contract total is changed from $98,700.00 to $149,807.00.

Document Page #4



Amendment No. 2  
Intuition & Logic / Lower Platte South Natural Resource District Agreement 

Intuition & Logic (I&L) 

Signature 
Name: Mark E. Meyer 
Title: President 

7/8/2021 
Date 

43 1873553 
Fed. Tax I.D. No. 

Lower Platte South Natural Resource District (LPSNRD) 

Signature 
Name: Paul Zillig 
Title: General Manager 

Date 

47 05842969 
Fed. Tax I.D. No. 

Document Page #5



Amendment No. 2  
Intuition & Logic / Lower Platte South Natural Resource District Agreement 
Attachment A:  

Document Page #6



Document Page #7



GappGapp

GappGapp

GappGapp

CityCity

MONARCH

DR

S
66TH

S
T

JULIA CIR

CAVVY RD

S 64T
H ST

TRAVIS DR

S
67

TH

ST

CARSON RD

BADGER DR

WHITE FISH DR

S 
70

TH
 S

T

Beal Slough - Gapp Project at S 70th St O

0 500 1,000
Feet

Map By: r - November 2019 - Sources: City of Lincoln/Lancaster County; Lower Platte South Natural Resources District

Document Page #8



Memorandum 

Date: June 23, 2021 
To: Urban Subcommittee 
From: Tracy Zayac 
Subject: Status update on current projects  

Community Assistance Program: 

1. Weeping Water Gospel Run bank stabilization Phase 2 (approved 10/21/2020):  The City
approved the additional repair work on the concrete apron. Work is expected to be
completed in early July.

2. Malcolm Elk Creek bank stabilization (approved 1/20/2021):  Project closed out
6/2/2021. 

3. Edenton North pond bank rehab (approved 1/20/2021):  Work on north pond nearing
completion. 

4. Hickman 68th Street bike trail underpass (approved 3/17/2021):  interlocal agreement
approved by NRD Board and signed by General Manager 5/20/2021.

Rain-Ready Landscapes Program: 

1. Heun rain garden, Louisville (approved 1/20/2021):  Contractor scheduled to begin work in July.

Other projects: 

1. Wyuka stormwater conceptual design (approved 2/17/2021):  Consultant is finalizing 2-3 options,
including cost information, which they will present to the Trustees in July. Greg Osborn is working
actively on fundraising.

Document Page #9

jnelson
Text Box
B.



FY21 saw the highest award level in the past five years. Total awards have 
fluctuated widely, influenced by the type, size, and number of projects approved. Of the 30 projects approved over the past 5 years, 23% 

(7 projects) were approved in FY21.

Fiscal Year Applicant & Project Funding Awarded

FY17 Elmwood drainage improvement $31,362

FY18 Plattsmouth Lincoln Ave. drainage Phase 2 $75,000

FY19 The Preserve dam rehabilitation $75,000

FY20 Shadow Pines bank stabilization Phase 2 $42,500

FY21 Hickman 68th St. bike trail underpass $103,743

Highest-dollar project awarded in each year, FY17-FY21

Over half (57%) of the projects funded 
since 2008 have been with cities and villages. 
Ashland and Waverly are tied for the most 
applications funded, at 5 each.

FY21 
projects 
(7)

$50,221

$67,250

$150,375

$204,006

$315,079

FY17

FY20

FY18

FY19

FY21

Total 
projects 
(30)

HOAs
43%

Municipalities

57%

69 total projects funded through 
Community Assistance Program 

since 2011

Document Page #10


	SKM_C55821071615230
	20210713 Urban SubC BackgroundMemo_JLN 202107
	20210713 Urban SubC BackgroundMemo_JLN 202107
	Beal Slough 70th to Pine - Contract Amendment No 2
	BealSlough_70th_GappProj_8x11
	Memorandum CAP projects status update for 7-XX-2021 Urban Subcommittee meeting
	CAP FY21 viz.pdf
	Slide Number 1






